

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

*

*

*

* CASE No: C-15-CV-24-004781

* (Honorable Robert B. Rubin, Judge)

*

*

**CORRECTED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS
OF DEFENDANT ENAGE ARMAMENT LLC**

Mark W. Pennak
9613 Harford Rd., Suite C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234-2150
Tel: (301) 873-3671
MD Atty No. 1905150005
mpennak@marylandshallissue.org

Matthew Larosiere
Law Office of Matthew Larosiere
6964 Houlton Circle
Lake Worth, FL 33467
(Admitted *pro hoc vice*)
Tel: (561) 452-7575
larosieremm@gmail.com

Attorneys for Defendant Engage Armament

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Statutory Framework	2
1. Dealers	2
2. Purchaser regulations	2
3. Straw purchases	7
C. Allegations Relating To Engage	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARDS GOVERNING A MOTION TO DISMISS	11
II. THIS ACTION IS ALMOST ENTIRELY BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OFLIMITATIONS	15
III. ENGAGE DOES NOT OWE A LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS ...	18
A. The Requirement of a Duty.....	18
B. Negligence Per Se and Negligence by Statute or Ordinance	21
C. Public Nuisance	24
IV. THE COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY THE PROTECTION OF LAWFUL COMMERCE IN ARMS ACT (“PLCAA”).....	26
A. PLCAA Preemption	26

B.	The Complaint Fails To Satisfy PLCAA’S Predicate Exception	28
1.	The PLCAA exceptions	28
2.	A “knowing violation” under federal law	32
3.	Sales under subsection 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II)	36
4.	Sales under subsection 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I).....	39
5.	The federal law of proximate causation.....	43
6.	Maryland law of proximate causation.....	47
IV.	COUNT V FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT.....	52
A.	The PLCAA’s Negligent Entrustment Exception Allows Only A Narrow Subset Of Negligent Entrustment Actions	53
B.	Even Absent The PLCAA, The Negligent Entrustment Claim Does Not State A Claim Under The Common Law Of Maryland.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	588

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	8, 37
<i>Abrishamian v. Washington Medical Group</i> , 216 Md.App. 386 (2014)	12
<i>Alaji Salahuddin v. Alaji</i> , 232 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	42
<i>Arking v. Montgomery County Planning Bd.</i> , 215 Md.App. 589 (2013).....	52
<i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel Co.</i> , 306 Md. 617 (1986).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Asphalt & Concrete Servs., Inc. v. Perry</i> , 221 Md. App. 235 (2015).	46
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983), <i>affirmed in relevant part</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 994 (2001).....	42
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	41, 42
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270 (2012)	18
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	40, 41
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Ashcraft & Gerel, LLP</i> , 259 Md.App. 403 (2023)	11
<i>BG&E v. Lane</i> , 338 Md. 34 (1995),.....	16
<i>Board of County Com'rs of Prince George's Co.</i> , 230 Md. 504 (1963).	22
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	45
<i>Broadwater v. Dorsey</i> , 344 Md. 548 (1997).	54
<i>Browne v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 258 Md.App. 452 (2023),	50

<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	30
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 814 (1998)	30, 33
<i>Burger v. Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 4737 (D. Md. 2024)	21
<i>C & M Builders, LLC v. Strub</i> , 420 Md. 268 (2011).....	20
<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Chang-Williams v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 604 (D. Md. 2011)	17
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006)	7, 31
<i>Citizens for Odor Nuisance Abatement v. City of San Diego</i> , 8 Cal.App.5th 350, 360, 213 Cal.Rptr.3d 538, 546 (Court of Appeal, Fourth Dist. 2017)	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill.2d 351, 821 N.E.2d 1099 (2004)	18, 23, 44, 50
<i>City of New York v. Beretta</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 556 U.S. 1104 (2009)25, 28	
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002),	42, 43
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).	42
<i>Corapcioglu v. Roosevelt</i> , 170 Md.App. 572 (2006)	46
<i>di Brooks v. Lewin Realty III, Inc.</i> , 378 Md. 70 (2003)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta USA, Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (DC 2008).....	30
<i>Ellsworth v. Sherne Lingerie, Inc.</i> , 303 Md. 581, (1985).....	50
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Chops</i> , 322 Md. 79 (1991).	19
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016).....	19
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 329 Md. 435, 443-44 (1993)	12
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983),.....	39
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	41, 42, 45
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 924 (2010)	25, 27

<i>In re Academy, Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Texas S.Ct. 2021).....	25
<i>In re Lead Paint Litigation</i> , 191 N.J. 405, 924 A.2d 484 (2007).....	19
<i>In re Marriott International, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 6290670 (D.Md. 2020)	21
<i>In re Syngenta AG</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Kan. 2015).....	23
<i>In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litigation</i> , 83 F.Supp.2d 125 (D.D.C.1999)	42
<i>Joseph v. Bozzuto Mgmt. Co.</i> , 173 Md. App. 305 (2007)	20
<i>Kiriakos v. Phillips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016).....	21, 55
<i>Lashley v. Dawson</i> , 162 Md. 549 (1932).	50
<i>Latty v. St. Joseph's Soc'y of the Sacred Heart, Inc.</i> , 198 Md.App. 254, 262–63 (2011)	11
<i>Lerner v. Lerner Corp.</i> , 132 Md.App. 32 (2000).....	13
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	42, 50
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	31
<i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 104 Md.App. 250, 655 A.2d 1333, 1337 (1995)	55
<i>McMillan v. Templin</i> , No. CV JKB-22-1675, 2023 WL 3996477 (D. Md. June 14, 2023).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Rite Aid of Maryland, Inc.</i> , 257 Md.App. 273 (2023).....	47
<i>Mooney v. State</i> , 487 Md. 701 (2024).	12
<i>MSI v. Moore</i> , 1166 F.4 th 211 (4 th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....	34
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	24
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	38
<i>Patton v. U.S. of Am. Rugby Football</i> , 381 Md. 627 (2004).	17
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91, 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (2003)....	48

<i>Phair v. Zambrana</i> , No. CCB-14-2618, 2016 WL 3125081 (D. Md. June 3, 2016)	19
<i>Phelan v. City of Mount Rainer</i> , 805 A.2d 930, (D.C. 2002).....	55
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009).....	46, 47
<i>Plank v. Cherneski</i> , 469 Md. 548 (2020)	11
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	30
<i>Rosenblatt v. Exxon</i> , 335 Md. 58 (1994).....	16
<i>RRC Northeast, LLC v. BAA Md., Inc.</i> , 413 Md. 638 (2010).....	11
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	52
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	30
<i>Service Employees Intern. Union Health and Welfare Fund</i> , 249 F.3d at 1074	45
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317, 335 (2009).	11
<i>Simpson v. Attorney General</i> , 913 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141, <i>cert. granted</i> , --- S.Ct. ----, 2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024).	27
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	31
<i>SUEZ Water New York Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 578 F.Supp.3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	23
<i>Tallant v. State</i> , 254 Md.App. 665 (2022).....	46
<i>Travieso v. Glock Inc.</i> , 526 F.Supp.3d 533 (D. Ariz. 2021)	26, 28
<i>Tribble v. Reedy</i> , 888 F.2d 1387 (Table), 1989 WL 126783 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 1989).....	19
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	38
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009).....	41

<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999),.....	16, 17, 55
<i>Walton v. Premier Soccer Club, Inc.</i> 261 Md.App. 53 (2024)	20, 46
<i>Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013),.....	17, 21, 55

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq.</i>	24
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(3).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(3).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(5).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(6), (b)(4)	27
15 U.S.C. § 7901(a)(7).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 7901(b)(1).	25
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	51
15 U.S.C. § 7902(a)	25
15 U.S.C. § 7903(3)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7903(4)	26
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	26, 51
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii).....	27, 46, 51
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii),(iii).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii).....	10, 46
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I).....	10, 37
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	26

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(B).....	51
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(C).....	51
15 U.S.C. § 7903(9).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(B)	32
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....	8, 14, 35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 923(e), (g).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(3)(A).....	3, 48
18 U.S.C. §§ 922(a)(5).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....	2, 3, 12, 34
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-101(r).....	3
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-101(v)	7, 36
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-106(a).....	2
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-107	2
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-114(b)(2)(viii).....	22
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117	3
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117.1(i)	6
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117-1	6
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117-1(d).....	6
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-123(a).....	4
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-124	43, 53
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-125	4
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-128(b)	4
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-129.....	33, 48, 53

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-129(a).....	4
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-134(b)(13).....	7, 35
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-141	7
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-144(a)(1), (b)	7
MD Code, Public Safety, §§ 5-108, 5-109	2
MD Code. Public Safety, § 5-118	6
MD Code. Public Safety, § 5-118(c).....	4

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary (11th Ed.)	52
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442 (1965)	47, 49
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 435 (1965)	47
Restatement (Second) Torts, § 824	23

Treatises

W.P. Keeton, Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 44 (5th ed. 1984).....	47
--	----

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a).....	3
COMAR § 29.03.01.25	5, 53
COMAR § 29.03.01.25A	33
COMAR § 29.03.01.29.....	6
COMAR § 29.03.01.43.....	2
